
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 

PWYLLGOR YMGYNGHOROL RHIANTA CORFFORAETHOL 
Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD LLUN, 11 MAWRTH 2024, 2.00 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 

YB 4, NEUADD Y SIR, CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Merry (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Ash-Edwards, Kaaba, Lay, Lewis, Lister, Littlechild, 
Naughton a/ac Taylor 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
  

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
  
 

2.00 pm 

 
2   Datgan Buddiannau   

 
I’w wneud ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â’r Cod 
Ymddygiad Aelodau. 
  
 

2.02 pm 

 
3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 5 - 16) 

 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a gynhaliwyd ar 22 Ionawr 
2024 fel gwir gofnod. 
  
 

2.04 pm 

 
4   Diweddariad Gwobrau Bright Sparks  (Tudalennau 17 - 22) 

 
2.06 pm 

 
5   Adroddiad Blynyddol y Pwyllgor Cynghori Rhianta Corfforaethol 

2023-2024  (Tudalennau 23 - 52) 
 

2.36 pm 

 
6   Blaenraglen Waith - Mai 2024 - Ebrill 2025 a Siarter Rhianta 

Corfforaethol Llywodraeth Cymru  (Tudalennau 53 - 68) 
 

3.06 pm 

 
7   Rhaglen Ymweliadau Aelodau  (Tudalennau 69 - 72) 

 
2.02 pm 

 
8   Materion Brys (os o gwbl)   

 
 

 
9   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf.    



 

 
I'w gadarnhau – dechrau Mehefin 2024 
  
 

 
 
D Marles 
Swyddog Monitro Dros Dro 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mawrth, 5 Mawrth 2024 
Cyswllt:  Michele Chesterman, 02920 873606, Michele.chesterman@cardiff.gov.  
 

 
 



 

  
 



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
22 JANUARY 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Merry (Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ash-Edwards, Lay, Lewis, Lister, Littlechild and 

Taylor 
 

Officers 
Present: 

Deborah Driffield (Director, Childrens Services), Lucy Thomas 
(Senior Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee Participation 
Officer, Matthew Osborne (Operational Manager, Childrens 
Servcies), Leanne Weston (OM Legal Manager), Nick Blake 
(Operational Manager, Childrens Services), Craig Bartlett (Youth 
Services Manager 

 
Advisors 
Present: 
 

 
Candice Lloyd NYAS Service Manager, Scott Giles (NYAS 
Project Co-ordinator) 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Naughton 
  
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
3 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on the 6 November 2023 were approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
4 :   NYAS UPDATE  
 
The Chairperson invited Candice Lloyd, Service Manager, NYAS Cymru and Scott 
Giles, Project Co-ordinator, from NYAS to provide a presentation to the Committee 
on the work undertaken by NYAS Cardiff Advocacy Service for the period April – 
September 2023. 
  
Members received information in relation to the Background to the Service, the Active 
Offer, Issue Based Advocacy, Overview of Referrals Received, Awareness Raising 
and Key Achievements and Challenges.  
  
Members asked questions and sought clarification on the following: 
  

• In relation to NYAS supporting children from the age of 5+, Members asked 
what measures were taken to help a child of such a young age understand 
how they could access the service.  The officer explained the Active Offer of 
Advocacy process. When a 5-year-old young person entered the child 
protection process, for example, their social worker would go out and meet 
with them to explain they were entitled to advocacy support.  They would 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

explain how a young person could be their voice and help them voice their 
feelings and take them through the advocacy process.  NYAS would let the 5-
year-old young person know they would be contacted by an advocate and it 
was up to the young person whether they said yes or no to the offer of 
support.  NYAS would then go out in a child friendly ma
[...]
ounty Hall feel such a 
special and stunning environment.  

  
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
12 :   MEMBER VISIT PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairperson invited Lucy Thomas, CPAC Officer, to introduce the item on the 
Member Visit Programme.  
  
Members were informed that the visits provided an opportunity for members of the 
Committee to meet the staff and teams that supported young people. Some of the 
visits would also provide an opportunity to hear directly from the children and young 
people. Committee members were reminded that it was important to engage in these 

Tudalen 13



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

opportunities if possible. There had been an attempt to increase the variety of 
opportunities on offer this meeting as a result of feedback from the last meeting.  
  
There were opportunities to visit several different service areas including ENFYS 
(Tuesday mornings 9-10.00 am), Crosslands (Tuesdays or Thursdays at times to be 
agreed), Cardiff Youth Justice (John Kane Centre), Into Work Service/Bright Start 
Apprenticeship Programme (dates to be confirmed), Fostering Events (quarterly 
event held at Mercure Cardiff North Hotel), St Teilo’s High School and Rumney 
Primary School.  
  
The Chairperson stressed the importance of visits and engagements and said that it 
would good to get a number of visits done by the next meeting. Members were asked 
to contact Lucy if interested in doing a particular visit.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. To note the programme of visits as outlined in Appendix A and indicate any 
expressions of interest in attending any of the visits contained with the 
programme. 

2. To identify any other appropriate and relevant services or organisations to be 
included within the member visit programme that would benefit the Committee 
in carrying out their role.  

  
13 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - MAY 2023 - APRIL 2024  
 
The Chairperson invited Lucy Thomas, CPAC Officer, to introduce the
[...]
rnal departments and outside agencies that have an 
impact on the lives of Children Looked After and Care Leavers. This will help 
members of the Committee understand the services and organisations that support 
care experienced young people in Cardiff.   
  
Members were informed that from engagement with partners, and as discussed 
previously by the committee, the key performance indicators included information 
from the following departments:  
  
• Cardiff and Vale Health Board  
• Children Services  
• Bright Futures  
• Housing Directorate  
• Education Directorate  
• Criminal Justice System  
• Adolescent/ leaving care services  
  
Where Key Performance Indicators for Children Looked After and Care Leavers had 
not been developed Children Services would work with the relevant organisation to 
increase the monitoring of Children Looked After and Care Leaver outcomes. 
  
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
15 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
16 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee is on 
Monday 11 March 2024 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 4, County Hall, Cardiff. 
 
The meeting terminated at 4.15 pm 
 

Tudalen 15



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CYNGOR CAERDYDD  
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE    11 March 2024 
 
 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, CHILDRENS SERVICES 
 
 
BRIGHT SPARKS AWARDS UPDATE  
 
Reasons for the report 
 
1. This report provides an update to the Committee of the annual Bright Sparks 

Awards ceremony and the Bright Sparks group.  
 

2. The Bright Sparks Group is a participation group for children and young people 
aged between 11-25 who are looked after or care experienced.  

 
Background 

 
3. The Bright Sparks Group was started 18 years ago by two young people who were 

care leavers who wanted to create a space for children and young people to come 
together to take part in activities and services that affect their lives.  
 

Issues 
 
4. The Bright Sparks Awards are an annual event which are run by the Bright Sparks 

Group, to celebrate the achievements of care experienced children and young 
people.  
 

5. In December 2023, over 200 people attended County Hall to take part in the 
prestigious event, including more than 50 children and young people, Children’s 
Services Staff and Council Members. 

 
6. There were several partners that made this year’s event as special as it was, 

including The Into Work Service, Encon, Child Friendly City, NYAS and The Youth 
Service. 

 
7. Appendix 1 provides an overview of the event in more detail and also includes 

some details of the winners of each category. 
 
 
 

Tudalen 17

Eitem Agenda 4



Financial Implications  
 

8. Children’s Services allocate funding for the Bright Sparks Awards and additional 
provisions are purchased by internal and external partners as part of the corporate 
social responsibilities.  

 
Legal Implications 
 
9. There are no legal implications arising from this report 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
10. To note the presentation outlined Appendix 1 and explore ways in which the 

members can assist with support for the event in the future. 
 

 
 
DEBORAH DRIFFIELD 
Director, Childrens Services 
21 February 2024 
 
Appendix 1– Bright Sparks Awards Presentation Update 
 

Tudalen 18



APPENDIX 1 

Overview of Bright Sparks Presentation Update 

The Bright Sparks is a participation group for children and young people who Looked 
After or Care Experienced. On 1st December 2023, County Hall hosted the Bright 
Sparks Annual Awards ceremony to celebrate the achievements of these children 
and young people who have accomplished so much, despite the challenges they 
have faced. 

The Bright Sparks group was created by 2 young people who had a vision to ensure 
that care experienced children and young people received the recognition they 
deserve for all their achievements and accomplishments. Their aim was
[...]
n a bright sparks member for 2 years It has boosted confidence and 
helped me open up to talk about things. I feel comfortable when I’m at Bright Sparks 
because everyone is so welcoming. My goal is to make a difference in the care 
system and I feel like Bright Sparks is helping me to do that. I have made friends 
with other like minded people- Young people who are care experienced don’t know 
where we stand or where we belong and often struggle to be proud of ourselves. 
Being nominated fpr a Bright Sparks Award boosts other young people’s confidence- 

Tudalen 21



everyone looks really happy. Its just nice to be around people who understand me- 
nobody in my friendship group is care experienced, being a part of bright sparks, the 
people just get it- it’s like we are our own community.’ 

What Next? 

NYAS participation contract has now come to an end and therefore there is an 
opportunity to grow the Bright Sparks group from within CS Already an existing CLA 
group being facilitated by Youth Service Discussions have taken place for a 3 month 
pilot for CS/YS to collaborate and deliver a CLA participation group Superb 
opportunity to ensure services are working as closely together as possible, and 
aligning ourselves to meet our CPAC objectives. 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 22



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

11th March 2024 
 

 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2023-
2024 
 

 
 
Reasons for the Report  

 

1. The terms of reference require the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee to: 

Submit an Annual Report on the work of the Committee to full Council.  

 

2. A copy of the Committee’s Annual Report 2023/2024 is attached at Appendix 1. 

This report outlines the Committee’s activities from June 2023 – March 2024 

 
Background  
 

3. The overarching objective of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee, as 

stated in the terms of reference is to champion the life changes and rights of 

Children Looked After; Children in Need; Care Leavers and children and young 

people in the criminal justice system across the Council with Elected Members 

and partners. 

 

4. The term ‘corporate parenting’ indicates that the local authority has the same 

interest in the progress and attainment of looked after children as any reasonable 

parent has for their own children. 

 
 
Financial Implications  

5. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report 

Tudalen 23

Eitem Agenda 5



 

Legal Implications 
6. There are no legal implications from this report  

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1) Provide comments on the contents of the Committee’s Annual Report 2023/24. 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the 

Chair, to finalise the Annual Report, having regard to comments provided by 
Members of the Committee and Members of the Children & Young People Scrutiny 
Committee; and 
 

3) Ask the Chair to present the Annual Report to full Council in June 2024. 
 
 
DEBORAH DRIFFIELD 
Director of Children’s Services 
11th March 2024 

Tudalen 24



 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Committee 

 
 Annual Report 

2023/24 
  

Tudalen 25



CHAIR’S FORWARD 
 
In 2023-2024, the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee continued its commitment 

to providing robust care and support for our children and young people who are care 

experienced or looked after. This annual report focuses on the progress made in 

addressing our corporate priorities and highlights several key pieces of work that the 

Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee has been involved in over the past year.  

Throughout 2023/2024 members have been able to learn about the variety of 

invaluable services provided by the authority and its partners to support the children 

and young people in our care. The Committee have also been given opportunities to 

engage with care experienced children and yo
[...]
their own child.  

 

Cardiff Council’s Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee are collectively responsible 

for achieving this and ensuring children and young people receive the best possible 

care and support, that they are appropriately safeguarded, and achieve the best 

possible chances in life. The Committee actively works to promote the life chances of 

looked after children in the care of Cardiff Council and those young people who are 

care leavers. The voice of those children and young people in care help to drive and 

shape the Committee’s agenda and priorities, this also includes monitoring services 

that are delivered across all statutory and voluntary sector organisations. 

 

This report presents the Committee’s main activities during 2023/24.  It begins with 

background information that is helpful in understanding the Committee’s function, 

purpose, and the scale of its responsibilities.  This includes: 

 

• A record of meetings and attendance 

• Committee Training  

• Young People Engagement  

• Activity of the Committee 

• Monitoring Performance 

 

What does it mean to be a Corporate Parent? 
 
“When a child or young person enters the care of the Council, the role of being a parent 

is taken on by the Local Authority. This is known as Corporate Parenting. The term 

describes how Cardiff Council collectively fulfil their parenting responsibilities, by 

seeking positive outcomes for Children Looked After and young adults who are care 

leavers in the same way we do for our own children. From early years into adulthood 

Tudalen 29



all our children, young people and young adults should be kept safe, are happy and 

have every opportunity to thrive. Leadership & Effective Corporate Parenting requires 

not only strong collective ownership and leadership but influence at the most senior 

level” (Cardiff Corporate Parenting Strategy 2021-2024). 
 
Who are the Committee? 
 
The Cardiff Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee brings 
[...]
mbers of the Committee were informed that the action plan for the Operational 

group outlined a set of key clear deliverable outcomes that help to improve the lives 

of care experienced young people in Cardiff. Members of the group provide updates 

to the progress made against the actions.  

The Cardiff Council Operational Plan is in the process of being updated, and will be 

presented to the Children and Young Person’s Board in April 2024. A draft will be 

Tudalen 51



presented to the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee in June 2024, for review 

and members contribution. This will celebrate the hard work and effort of all Cardiff 

Council departments as Corporate Parents for our Children Looked After. We will also 

be inviting our Corporate Parenting Statutory Partners and the Independent Sector to 

review our Operational Plan and contribute.  

 

Conclusion 

During 2023/2024 Committee members received a wide range of updates and 

information from a variety of organisations which helped the Committee gain an 

understanding of the issues impacting care experienced young people and the 

services, projects and initiatives that support them. 

Areas of particular interest from Committee Members for 2023/2024 were: 

• The Accommodation Strategy  

• The Virtual School Annual Report 

• The Participation Strategy for Children and young people 

• Bright Sparks Awards 

Looking ahead the focus will be building on the information we have gained from the 

participation consultation and look to use this to expand ways of listening to children 

and young people to ensure they are at the heart of our decision making.  

The themes and discussions from listening to our young people have been reflected 

in the members Forward Work Programme. This year, there will be a focus on building 

connections between young people, working closely with schools in the authority and 

supporting young people to take part in vocational and educational activities.  

The new Corporate Parenting Charter presents a new opportunity for the Committee 

to review how Cardiff Council can work together with our statutory partners and the 

independent sector. The charter provides us with the prospect of improving 

engagement and joined up work, as well as strengthening our combined Corporate 

Parenting responsibilities.  

Tudalen 52



CYNGOR CAERDYDD  
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE:             11 MARCH 2024 
 
 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, CHILDRENS SERVICES 
 

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME – MAY 2024 – APRIL 2025 AND THE WELSH 
GOVERNMENT CORPORATE PARENTING CHARTER 
 

Reasons for the Report 
  

1. This report seeks discussion in relation to the Welsh Government’s Corporate 

Parenting Charter, provided at Appendix 1. 
2. The Committee are asked to discuss how the Charter will be incorporated into 

the Forward Work Programme at Appendix 2 and how future Committee 

meetings forthcoming municipal year will showcase the implementation. 
3. The Committee are also asked to discuss Cardiff Council’s signature of the 

Charter and the steps necessary to facilitate this. 
 

Background 
 

4. The Forward Work Programme (FWP) for the Corporate Parenting Advisory 

Committee sets out the committee business that will be considered during the 

period identified in the programme.  

 

Tudalen 53

Eitem Agenda 6



5. Previously, the Committee identified that the agenda for its meetings should 

be driven by Children Looked After in Cardiff and that a greater emphasis 

should be placed on the participation of young people in the work of the 

Committee. 

 

Issues  
 

6. The themes of the Forward Work Programme reflect the Corporate Parenting 

Priorities:  

1. Improving emotional well–being and physical health 

2. Having a safe and stable home in and after care   

3. Education, employment, and training  

4. Better connections, improved relationships 

5. Celebrating Success 

 

 

7. Each meeting of the 
[...]
 Justice 
Service 

 

 

Topic type Agenda 
Item Agenda topic Description 

Responsible Service 
Area and Additional 

Invitees 

Committee Date: March 2025 
  1.     

T
udalen 67



2.    Children’s Services  
Better Connections & 
Improved Relationships 
 
 

3.     

 4.     
5.     Performance 

Management  6.     
 7.  Annual Corporate 

Parenting Advisory 
Committee Report 

To give an overview of the work of the 
committee in 2024-2025 

Children’s Services 

 8.  Forward Work Plan 
for 2025-2026 

For the Committee to agree the forward work 
plan and programme for 2025-2026 

CPAC 

 

 

 

 

T
udalen 68



CYNGOR CAERDYDD  
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE              11 March 2024  
 
 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, CHILDRENS SERVICES 
 
 
MEMBER VISIT PROGRAMME  
 
Reasons for the report 
 
1. This report sets out a programme of activity that will help the Committee to find out 

about the services and organisations that support care experienced young people 
in Cardiff.  
 

2. The proposed members visits outlined in Appendix 1 have been developed to 
show the Children Services teams and other services within and outside of the 
local authority that support care experienced young people.  

 
Background 

 
3. To ensure members of the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee gain a wider 

understanding of the services and organisations the proposed Members visits 
focuses on those services in line with the following 5 priorities of the Corporate 
Parenting Plan: 
 

• Priority 1: Improving emotional well-being and physical health 
• Priority 2: Better connections, improved relationships 
• Priority 3: A comfortable safe stable home whilst in care and after  
• Priority 4: Educational achievement, employment and training 
• Priority 5: Celebrating our children and young people 

 
Issues 
 
4. The members visits will provide an opportunity for members of the Committee to 

meet the staff and teams that support young people. Some of the visits will also 
provide an opportunity to hear directly from the children and young people. It is 
proposed that the members who undertake the visits will then provide an update 
to the rest of the Committee. 

 
5. To ensure that an open discussion can take place it is proposed that some of the 

visits to smaller establishments are limited to two members of the Committee per 

Tudalen 69

Eitem Agenda 7



member visit. The visits will be organised and facilitated by the Corporate Parenting 
Officer. 
 

6. Appendix 1 sets out proposed dates, times and venues for the members visits 
with a short description of the services. These proposed times have been agreed 
by the organisation and service area but can be amended to work around the 
commitments of members of the Committee.  

 
7. Additional visits can be set up on request if there are other services or provisions 

members would like to find out more about. The work programme will then be 
amended to reflect this change.     

 
 
Financial Implications  

 
8. In the event of there being costs arising as a result of the visit programme then this 

will need to be managed within the existing budgetary allocations for Member 
expenses thus effective communication needs to take place with Member Services. 
. 

 
 
Legal Implications 
 
9. There are no legal implications arising from this report 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
10. To note the programme of visits as outlined Appendix 1 and indicate any 

expressions of interest in attending any of the visits contained within the 
programme. 
 

11. To identify any other appropriate and relevant services or organisations to be 
included within the member visit programme that would benefit the committee in 
carrying out their role.  

 
 
DEBORAH DRIFFIELD 
Director, Childrens Services 
26 February 2024 
 
Appendix 1– Member Visit Programme 
 

Tudalen 70



Members Visits Programme  
 
 

Service Area Description Proposed Date & Venue Member Visiting 
ENFYS Enf

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
11 MARCH 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Lay, Lewis, Littlechild and Naughton 

 
Officers 
Present: 

Deborah Driffield (Director, Children’s Services) 

   
73 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Rhys Taylor, Candice Lloyd and 
Deborah Williams 
 
74 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
75 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on the 22 January 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson 
 
76 :   BRIGHT SPARKS AWARD UPDATE  
 
The Chairperson invited Lucy Thomas, CPAC Officer and Rayya Boccus, Bright 
Sparks Member to present the item by way of a presentation. The report provided an 
update to the Committee of the annual Bright Sparks Awards ceremony and the 
Bright Sparks group. 

Members were advised that the Bright Sparks Group was a participation group for 
children and young people aged between 11-25 who were looked after or care 
experienced.   It had been started by two young people to celebrate and share 
achievements but also to seek to challenge stereotypes of being care experienced.   

Members were informed that the 18th Annual Bright Sparks Awards in December 
2023 took place in County Hall and 200 people attended including more than 50 
children and young people, Children’s Services staff and Council Members.  It was 
described as the highlight of the year and one which everyone looked forward to.  
The Bright Sparks Group led the event,  
made all the decisions and had complete autonomy in how things were run.   
Partners included the Into Work Service, Encon, Child Friendly City, NYAS and The 
Youth Service.  
  
One of the first items that was celebrated were the children and young people that 
attended Jamie’s Farm who were presented with a certificate.   The farm facilitated a 
residential stay for children and young people who were looked after to experience 



life on a working farm.   It provided the young people with the opportunity to 
experience life on a working farm and transfer those skills into their everyday life. 

Members were informed there were 14 different awards categories with nominations 
from staff members across Children’s Services, Education, the PA Services, Inter 
work service. Each nomination was anonymised and sent to Bright Sparks Group.  

Members were informed that Cllr Merry and Lister had attended the Awards and 
commented on the success of the event. The Young People were supported by 
Children’s Services staff as well as those from the wider authority. The Bright Sparks 
Members also made a wish list of celebrities they would like to invite to the event.  

In terms of what was next for Bright Sparks Members were advised that: 

• NYAS participation contract had come to an end and therefore there was an 
opportunity to grow the Bright Sparks group from within Children’s Services.  
There was an opportunity for the committee to explore that and work as 
closely as possible to meet the Councils corporate parenting objectives and 
make sure children in care were able to access the opportunities they 
deserved.  

• There was already an existing CLA group being facilitated by the Youth 
Service 

• Discussions had taken place for a 3 month pilot for Children’s Services/Youth 
Service to collaborate and deliver a CLA participation group 

• There was an opportunity to ensure services were working as closely together 
as possible, and also aligning to meet CPAC objectives.  
  

The Chairperson invited Members to ask questions.  

Members thanked Rayya for participating in the meeting and asked her if she could 
liaise with the Bright Sparks Group and Lucy Thomas on any suggestions or 
feedback they had as part of ensuring that the Council’s corporate parenting 
objectives were met and making sure children in care were able to access 
opportunities.  

RESOLVED: that the Committee note the report. 
 
77 :   CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

2023-2024  
 
The Chairperson invited Matthew Osborne, Operational Manager, Children’s 
Services, to introduce the item. 

Members were advised that the report presented the Committee’s main activities 
during 2023/24 commencing with background information to aid understanding the 
Committee’s function, purpose, and the scale of its responsibilities.  This included: 
  

• A record of meetings and attendance 
• Committee Training  
• Young People Engagement  
• Activity of the Committee 
• Monitoring Performance 

  



During 2023/2024 Committee members had received a wide range of updates and 
information from a variety of organisations which helped the Committee gain an 
understanding of the issues impacting care experienced young people and the 
services, projects and initiatives that support them. 

Areas of particular interest from Committee Members for 2023/2024 were: 

• The Accommodation Strategy  
• The Virtual School Annual Report 
• The Participation Strategy for Children and young people 
• Bright Sparks Awards 

  
Members were advised that looking ahead the focus would be building on the 
information gained from the participation consultation and using this to expand ways 
of listening to children and young people to ensure they were at the heart of decision 
making.  

Members were informed that the themes and discussions from listening to young 
people had been reflected in the members Forward Work Programme. This year 
there would be a focus on building connections between young people, working 
closely with schools in the authority and supporting young people to take part in 
vocational and educational activities.  

The new Corporate Parenting Charter presented a new opportunity for the 
Committee to review how Cardiff Council could work together with its statutory 
partners and the independent sector. The charter provided the opportunity of 
improving engagement and joined up work, as well as strengthening combined 
Corporate Parenting responsibilities. 

Members agreed that the work of the Committee was valuable and the importance of 
placing children and young people at the forefront to achieve the best possible 
outcomes for them.  

RESOLVED: 

1. To note the draft report.    
2. To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with 

the Chair, to finalise the Annual Report, having regard to comments provided 
by Members of the Committee and Members of the Children & Young People 
Scrutiny Committee and; 

3. The Chairperson to present the Annual Report to full Council in June 2024. 
  
 
78 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - MAY 2024 - APRIL 2025 &  THE 

WELSH GOVERNMENT CORPORATE PARENTING CHARTER  
 
The Chairperson invited Matthew Osborne to introduce the item. 

Members were advised that FWP for the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee 
set out the committee business that would be considered during the period identified 
in the programme. It was noted that the Committee had identified that the agenda for 
its meetings should be driven by Children Looked After in Cardiff and that a greater 



emphasis should be placed on the participation of young people in the work of the 
Committee. 

The themes of the Forward Work Programme were reflected the Corporate Parenting 
Priorities with each meeting focussing on one of these themes.  Members were also 
advised that the incorporation of the Welsh Government Corporate Parenting Charter 
needed to be a combined Authority approach in collaboration with corporate partners. 

Other aspects of the FWP, referred to in the Annual Plan included developing an 
operational plan to bring to committee structured. The importance of targets was also 
discussed in terms of what was being done by Council departments in terms of 
further opportunities for children looked after such as mentoring or sponsoring a 
Bright Sparks Award, for example.  

The Chairperson invited the Members to ask questions. A summary of the discussion 
is outlined below: 

• Members discussed the benefits of visiting the services and organisations that 
supported care experienced young people in Cardiff. 

• Members requested more notice if possible in terms of dates and timings for 
events such as the Bright Sparks event. 

• Members agreed that the structure of the meetings should continue to be 
linked to the Corporate Parenting priorities.  

• Members asked for clarification of their role in terms of the differences with 
scrutiny. 

• Members asked officers for an update on children looked after not based in 
Cardiff and how the Council ensured that wherever they were based they were 
being provided with the same consistency of care that Cardiff offered and 
principles of the Welsh Government Corporate Parenting Charter. Officers 
responded that an overview of children out of county could be provided 
detailing how the LA ensured that those children were still providing the same 
level of care.  

• Members requested an update on young people after leaving care and the 
pressures of housing.  

• Members asked for an update on how a school’s internal complaints 
procedure was linked to Children Looked After. Officers responded that they 
would carry out some research on the dashboard, education section and 
enquiry work with Education colleagues.  

• In relation to the participation of children and young people, it was noted that 
the school day finished at 3.00 pm and Members suggested that the time of 
the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee could be changed from 2.00 pm 
to 4.00 pm. 

  

RESOLVED:  

• To note the Corporate Parenting Charter (Appendix 1) and the Forward Work 
Plan (Appendix 2) 

• That Members’ comments to be forwarded to officers in the form of minutes. 
  
 
 
79 :   MEMBER VISIT PROGRAMME  



 
The Chairperson invited Lucy Thomas to introduce the item. 

Members were advised that the report set out a programme of activity that would help 
the Committee to find out about the services and organisations that supported care 
experienced young people in Cardiff. The proposed members visits outlined in 
Appendix 1 had been developed to show the Children Services teams and other 
services within and outside of the local authority that supported care experienced 
young people. 

Members were informed that the proposed visits had been expanded to try to reflect 
areas of interest. The intention was to make the visits as flexible as possible with 
every area willing to accommodate Members as and when they could make the visits. 
Additionally, visits could be set up on request if there were other services or 
provisions Members would like to find out more about.  The work programme would 
then be amended to reflect this change.  

RESOLVED: that the Committee 

1. note the programme of visits as outlined in Appendix 1 and indicate any 
expressions of interest in attending any of the visits contained within the 
programme.  

2.       identify any other appropriate and relevant services or organisations to be 
included within the member visit programme that would benefit the committee 
in carrying out the role. 

 
80 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
81 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To note the date of the next meeting of the Committee would take place in June 2024 
– to be confirmed. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 3.30 pm 
 


